Notably India had also been witnessing a pre-pandemic slowdown, and according 
to the World Bank, the current pandemic has “magnified pre-existing risks to India’s economic outlook”.

During the year under review the Company has earned a Standalone Net Profit after tax is ` 1,60,902/- (Rupees 
One Lacs Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred Two Only) as compared to net loss of  ` 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand 
Only) during the previous year.

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.
2.	 APIS Pure Foodstuff Trading LLC, Dubai (Associate) 
	 The Company primarily engaged in the business of trading of Honey, Tea, Coffee and Bread and Bakery Products.

Despite of various difficulties and challenges faced by the Company and politicalsituation, seasonal complexities 
and difficult businessenvironment due to worldwide pandemic occurred due to COVID-19, the Company posted 
a turnover of ̀  5,24,33,119/- (Rupees Five Crore Twenty Four Lacs Thirty Three Thousand One Hundred Nineteen 
Only) as compared to ̀  12,27,77,922/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty Seven Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Twenty Two Only)during the previous year.

For the yearunder review, the Company has posted a Net Profit of ` 77,79,683/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lacs 
Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Three Only) as compared to ` 2,60,52,971/- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty 
Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One Only) during the previous year. 

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.
3.	 Kapil Anand Agro Private Limited (Associate) 
	 The Company was incorporated on February 12, 2018 and currently on its initial phases.  The Company is

[...]

in Kapil Anand Agro Private Limited and acquire 50% paid up share capital of the Company as on January 20, 
2020.

During the year under review the Company has earned a Net Profit after tax is ̀  1,0,74,6873/- (Rupees One Lacs 
Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred Two Only) as compared to net loss of ` 84,032/- (Rupees Eighty Four Thousand 
Thirty Two Only) during the previous year.

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.

ANNEXURE-II
INFORMATION AS PER SECTION 134(3)(M) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH THE COMPANIES 
(ACCOUNTS) RULES, 2014 AND FORMING PART OF THE DIRECTORS’ REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH